Article 2, and Section 2-101 D (4) for the minimum side and rear setback. The Historical Resources 
staff finds that all of the following criteria, necessary for authorization of the variances apply: 

Grant a variance to allow ground area coverage of five thousand three hundred and 
ten square feet (5,310 SF) vs. the required minimum ground area coverage in Single-
Family Residential Districts not to exceed thirty five (35%) percent of the building site 
or four thousand nine hundred eighty one square feet (4,981 SF) pursuant to Article 2, 
Section 2-101 D (6) of the Coral Gables Zoning Code. 

It is the intention of the architect to create a cohesive design that would not overwhelm the 
existing one-story residences by maintaining the new construction at one-story and spreading

[...]

A variance has also been requested from Article 6, Section 6-105 for the reduction of the landscape 
open space area. The Historical Resources staff finds that all of the following criteria, necessary 
for authorization of the variances does not apply: 

COA (SP) 2025-027 
December 18, 2025 
Page 8 

Grant a variance to allow five thousand four hundred and fifty square feet (5,450 SF) 
of landscape open space area vs. the required landscape open space in Single-Family 
Residential Districts of not less than forty (40%) percent of the area of the building site 
or five thousand six hundred ninety-two square feet (5,692 SF) pursuant to Article 6, 
Section 6-105. 

Staff recommends that the architect consider reducing the amount of paving and/or reconfigure 
the driveway plan to meet the landscape open space requirement set by the City Zoning Code.  

Criteria Yes/No

[...]

Mound Trail, legally described as Lot 2, Block 3, Coral Gables Section “D,” according to the Plat 
thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 25, at Page 74, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, 
Florida APPROVE the issuance of a Special Certificate of Appropriateness. 

AND 

A motion to APPROVE a variance to allow ground area coverage of five thousand three hundred 
and ten square feet (5,310 SF) vs. the required minimum ground area coverage in Single-Family 
Residential Districts not to exceed thirty five (35%) percent of the building site or four thousand 
nine hundred eighty one square feet (4,981 SF) pursuant to Article 2, Section 2-101 D (6) of the 
Coral Gables Zoning Code. 

AND 

A motion to APPROVE a variance to allow the addition a side setback of five feet three inches 
(5’-3”) vs. the required minimum side setback in Single-Family Residential Districts of fifteen feet